

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : BPT.90/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Md Elim Uddin Ujir

Respondent : BDO, Chenga Development Block, Barpeta.

Date of hearing : 04.11.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 04.11.2015

Both the parties are absent.

Perused the records in the Second Appeal Case.

The following dates are relevant.

5.7.13	RTI Application submitted to Secretary, Haripur GP, Barpeta
7.8.13	First Appeal preferred to BDO, Chenga Dev. Block, Barpeta
28.11.13	Submitted complaint petition to the Commission.
16.10.15	Hearing Notice.

In the absence of both the SPIO and the Complainant, the latest position could not be determined by the Commission.

The Complaint case is disposed of with a direction to the SPIO, Haripur GP to provide the information to the Applicant, if already not done, within 15 days of receipt of this order free of cost

It is also ordered that the First Appellate Authority namely BDO, Chenga Development Block to whom the First Appeal had been submitted by the Appellant, will consider and dispose of the Appeal with a speaking order within a period of 30 days of receipt of this order.

Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. BPT.84/2013/ Dtd. 04.11.2015

Copy to:

- 1. Block Development Officer, Chenga Development Block, dist. Barpeta, Assam, PIN-781302 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Secretary, Haripur Gaon Panchayat, Dist. Barpeta, Assam, PIN-781301 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Elim Uddin Ujir, Vill- Haripur, PO- Bahari Hat, Dist. Barpeta, Assam, PIN 781 302 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission